GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH <u>ABSTRACT</u>

HM & FW Department – Medical Education – A.P.H.E.R. & M.C – Fixation of fee structure for Super Specialty Courses (Medical) in the Private Un-aided Non-Minority and Minority Colleges in the State of Andhra Pradesh for the block period 2020-21 to 2022-23 – Notification – Issued.

. -------

HEALTH MEDICAL AND FAMILY WELFARE (C1) DEPARTMENT

G.O.MS.No. 145 Dated: 05-11-2020.

Read

From the Secy. & CEO, APHER&MC Lr. No.682/APHERMC/ ADMN/2020, dt:27.10.2020.

@@@

ORDER:

The Secretary & Chief Executive Officer, (APHER&MC) in his Letter read above, has informed that the Andhra Pradesh Higher Education Regulatory & Monitoring Commission (APHER&MC) in its meeting held on 20.10.2020 has resolved to fix the fee structure for the Super Specialty Courses in Medical Colleges Private Un-aided Non-Minority and Minority Colleges in the State of A.P. for the Block Period 2020-21 to 2022-23. He has furnished the minutes of the said meeting of APHER&MC alongwith the recommendations regarding the fee structure for the Super Specialty Courses in Medical Colleges in Private Un-aided Non-Minority and Minority Institutions in the State of Andhra Pradesh for the block period 2020-21 to 2022-23 and requested the Government to issue necessary notification orders in the matter.

2. Government after careful examination of the matter, hereby issue the following Notification which shall be published in the Andhra Pradesh Extraordinary Gazette:-

NOTIFICATION

- 3. In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 7 of Andhra Pradesh Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admission and Prohibition of Capitation Fee)Act, 1983 (Act No.5 of1983) the Government considered the fee structure recommended by the APHERMC in their meeting held on 20.10.2020, determining the fee structure per annum for the Super Specialty Medical courses in Private Un-aided Non-Minority and Minority colleges in the State of A.P. for the block period 2020-21 to 2022-23.
- 4. On careful consideration, the Government of Andhra Pradesh hereby notify the Fee Structure as Rs.15,00,000/- for the Super Specialty courses in Private Un- aided Non-Minority and Minority colleges in the State of Andhra Pradesh for the block period 2020-21 to 2022-23. The details of the colleges is annexed to this order.
- 5. The above said fee structure notified by the Govt. Under Section 7 of Act 5 of 1983 for the block period 2020-21 to 2022-23, is subject to the following conditions:
 - a. The fee is an all-inclusive annual fee including various fee like tuition fee, special fee, laboratory/library fee, computer/internet fee, maintenance and amenities fee, extracurricular activities fee, development fee and other recurring expenditure.

- b. The aforesaid fee determined for the Super Specialty Courses for the Colleges mentioned in ANNEXURE of the order does not include hostel, transport, mess charges, registration and admission fee and refundable laboratory and library fee.
- c. The above fee structure for the Super Speciality Courses for the colleges mentioned in ANNEXURE of the order, shall be applicable for the new Courses/Colleges sanctioned during the block period 2020-21 to 2022-23.
- d. The total fee shall be collected for a period of 3years only as per Regulations of MCI and annual fee shall be collected in the beginning of each year.
- e. The same fee shall continue for the students admitted during the block period of 2020-21 to 2022-23 till they complete the course.
- f. The institution shall not charge either directly or indirectly any other amount over and above the fee fixed in the Annexure of the order. If any other amount is charged under any other head or guise i.e., donations, the same would amount to charging of capitation fee and are liable to be prosecuted under Section 9 of Act 5 of 1983 apart from imposing appropriate penalty under the APHERMC Rules, 2019.
- g. Stipend shall be paid to the students on par with the students in the Government Medical Colleges.
- h. In case of any deviation from these directions, the Commission will initiate serious penal consequences as per the Act and Rules made there under.
- 5. The Registrar, Dr.NTR University of Health Sciences, Vijayawada and the Principals of all the Private Un-aided Non-Minority and Minority institutions shall take necessary action accordingly.
- 6. These orders are subject to directions/outcome of the court cases, pending if any and as per the guidelines/directions issued by Medical Council of India/National Medical Commission/Government of India from time to time.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

ANIL KUMAR SINGHAL PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Commissioner of Printing & Stationery, Vijayawada. (with a request to publish in the next extra-ordinary Gazette and supply 300 Copies immediately) The Registrar, Dr.NTR University of Health Sciences, Vijayawada.

The Director of Medical Education, A.P. Vijayawada.

Copy to: PS to Principal. Secretary to CM.

The OSD to Deputy CM (HFW & ME)

The PS to Principal Secretary to Government, HM&FW Department. SF/SC

//FORWARDED:: BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER

ANNEXURE TO G.O.Ms.No.145, HM&FW (C1) Dept., Dt. 05-11-2020

The following is the fee structure for Super Specialty Courses (Medical) in Private Un-Aided Non-Minority and Minority Colleges for the block period 2020-21 to 2022-23:

LISTOF SUPER SPECIALTY COLLEGES

S.No.	College	APHERMC	College Name	Tuition Fee
	Code	Code		
1	GSLR	HERMC0089	GSL MEDICAL COLLEGE	Rs.15,00,000/-
2	KATR	HERMC0076	KATURI MEDICAL COLLEGE	Rs.15,00,000/-
3	NARN	HERMC0116	NARAYANA MEDICAL COLLEGE	Rs.15,00,000/-
4	NRIM	HERMC0090	NRI MEDICAL COLLEGE	Rs.15,00,000/-
5	PSIM	HERMC0017	DR.P.SIDDARDHA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES	Rs.15,00,000/-

ANIL KUMAR SINGHAL PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT